

Docket No. 11-56600

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Court

JESSE MEYER, an individual, on his own behalf and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, Defendant-Appellant,
and
DOES 1-100, inclusive, Defendant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 11-cv-01008-AJB-RBB
The Honorable Anthony J. Battaglia

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO THE APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC AND SUPPORTING
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

PARISI & HAVENS LLP
David C. Parisi
Suzanne Havens Beckman
15233 Valleyheart Drive
Sherman Oaks, California 91403
(818) 990-1299

PRESTON LAW OFFICES
Ethan Preston
8245 North 85th Way
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258
(480) 269-9540

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Jesse Meyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

I. PRA Can Readily Comply With the Injunction..... 2

II. PRA’s Predictive Dialers Constitute ATDSs Under the FCC’s Rulings 3

A. The Hobbs Act Precludes Review of the FCC Rulings in this Proceeding 4

B. Because the FCC Had Authority to Interpret the TCPA under 47 U.S.C. § 201(b), Its Rulings Are Entitled to *Chevron*-Type Deference..... 6

1. The FCC Has Broad Authority to Construe TCPA Subsection 227(a) 7

2. *Satterfield* Did Not Bar the FCC from Interpreting the TCPA’s Definition of an ATDS 8

C. The FCC’s Rulings Are Vastly More Persuasive than PRA’s Statutory Construction 9

III. The Court Properly Ruled that Debt Collectors Only Have Prior Express Consent When the Consumer Provided His or Her Number “During the Transaction” With the Original Creditor.....10

A. PRA Does Not Provide Any Reason to Deviate From the *ACA Declaratory Ruling*11

B. The *Amici Curiae* Do Not Provide Any Reason to Deviate From the *ACA Declaratory Ruling*12

IV. The Court Properly Held that Money Damages Were Not an Adequate Remedy.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 891 (D.C.Cir. 1988)	17
<i>American Rivers v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	7
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	8
<i>Boyce’s Ex’rs v. Grundy</i> , 28 U.S. 210 (1830).....	16
<i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Prism Business Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Centerline Equipment Corp. v. Banner Personnel Serv., Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 8
<i>Cole v. U.S. Capital</i> , 389 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Conrad v. GMAC</i> , No. 10-2220, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92907 (N.D. Tex. June 12, 2012)	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	15
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12

Global Crossing Telecommc 'ns, Inc. v. Metrophones Telecommc 'ns, Inc.,
550 U.S. 45 (2007).....7

Hamilton v. Voxeo Corp.,
No. 07-404, 2009 WL 1868541 (S.D. Ohio June 25, 2009).....16

Hicks v. Client Servs., Inc.,
No. 07-61822, 2008 WL 5479111 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2008)12

Interstate Cigar Co. v. United States,
928 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1991).....16

Lake Charles Rice Milling Co. v. Pac. Rice Growers' Ass'n,
295 F. 246 (9th Cir. 1924).....16

Leckler v. Cashcall, Inc.,
No. 07-4002, 2008 WL 5000528 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2008).....6

Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC,
696 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2012).....passim

Mitts v. Bagley,
626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010) (Sutton, J., joined by Kethledge, J.,
concurring in denial of rehearing *en banc*)17

Moore v. Firstsource Advantage, LLC,
No. 07-770, 2011 WL 4345703 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011).....13

National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....8

Nintendo of Am., Inc. v. Dragon Pac. Int'l,
40 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1994).....17

Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....13

Puerta v. United States,
121 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1997).....15

Rodgers v. United States,
158 F. Supp. 670 (S.D. Cal. 1958)17

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 6, 8, 9, 15

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....9

Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC,
 679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012).....2, 3

United States v. Bluit,
 815 F. Supp. 1314 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....16

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....9

US West Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jennings,
 304 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002).....5

Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp.,
 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996).....5, 10, 12

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....passim

Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2342.....1, 5, 6

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227.....passim
